GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5264
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2022

Tribal University in Rajasthan

15264. SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to establish a Tribal University in Banswara,
Rajasthan to teach tribal language, culture and history; and

(b) the names of the schemes under implementation to attract foreign students who
come to India to study the ancient culture ?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)

(@) & (b) Setting up of a Central University is a continuous process. There is a

Central University at Kishangarh, Rajasthan beside other institutions of higher
education like Indian Institute of Technology (IIT), Jodhpur, National Institute of

Technology (NIT), Jaipur and Indian Institute of Management (I1IM), Udaipur which
also cater to the need of tribal students. The Central Government has already
established two Central Tribal Universities namely the Indira Gandhi National Tribal
University, Amarkantak and Central Tribal University of Andhra Pradesh,
Vizianagram with a view to provide avenues of higher education and research
facilities primarily for the tribal population of the country. However, at present there is
no proposal under consideration in the Ministry for setting up of a Central Tribal
University in the State of Rajasthan. In order to attract foreign students to Indian
higher educational institutions, the Government is running Study in India scheme. In
addition, research collaboration between Indian and foreign institutions are promoted

under SPARC (Scheme for Promotion of Academic and Research Collaboration).
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